THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : DECEMBER 05, 2018
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA
I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BZA MEETING MINUTES 10/24/2018
Documents:
BZA 10.24.2018.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-1999 ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN AND MARIA DE LA LUZ RAMOS MUNOZ:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow an Agricultural Rental Hall (SIC 799)
on 8.628 acres in the Agricultural zone. The proposed hours of operation are 8am to
10pm, Sunday through Thursday and 8am to 1am, Friday and Saturday. The property is
located on the east side of Old SR 25, northeast of the Shafers Acres subdivision,
Washington 36 (NE) 24-3. (UZO 3-2) Continued to the January ABZA meeting at
petitioner’s request.
Documents:
BZA-1999 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
2. BZA-2000 JOE KEPNER, PRESIDENT, BLACK DAWG ENTERPRISE, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 0 feet from the
minimum requirement of 40 feet from platted Main Street in the unincorporated town of
Montmorenci to construct a 4,593 sq. ft. structure on property zoned GB and FP. The
property is located at 3803 N 650 W (Main Street), Shelby 18 (NE) 23-5. (UZO 2-17-7)
Continued to the February ABZA meeting at petitioner's request.
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

2. BZA-2000 JOE KEPNER, PRESIDENT, BLACK DAWG ENTERPRISE, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 0 feet from the
minimum requirement of 40 feet from platted Main Street in the unincorporated town of
Montmorenci to construct a 4,593 sq. ft. structure on property zoned GB and FP. The
property is located at 3803 N 650 W (Main Street), Shelby 18 (NE) 23-5. (UZO 2-17-7)
Continued to the February ABZA meeting at petitioner's request.
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE ........................................................................................................................ OCTOBER 24, 2018
TIME ......................................................................................................................... 6:00 P.M.
PLACE...................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Frank Donaldson
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz

MEMBERS ABSENT
Carl Griffin

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 24th day of
October 2018 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.

President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Steve Schreckengast moved to approve the minutes from the September 26, 2018 BZA public hearing. Ed
Butz seconded and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said all four cases on the agenda are ready to be heard.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.
Steve Schreckengast moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application
to be heard this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance,
the Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning
Appeals, the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the
applications to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Ed Butz seconded and
the motion carried by voice vote.

1.

BZA-1986--PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to construct a 228-unit apartment
building in an R4W zone (a rezone request from OR to R4W is pending approval
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with West Lafayette City Council):
1. To reduce the bicycle parking to 114 from the minimum requirement of 228
spaces; (UZO 4-6-7);
2. To reduce the off-street parking to 285 from the minimum requirement of 456
spaces; (UZO 2-11-12);
3. To increase the number of permitted freestanding signs to 2 from the
maximum allowed 1 per lot; (UZO 4-8-6);
4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum
allowed 14’ (measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost
story); (UZO 2-11-11); and
5. To install a Type B (20 feet wide) bufferyard instead of the required Type C
(30 feet wide) where it abuts NB zoned property to the north (UZO 4-9-3-a)
on property located south of Kalberer and west of Yeager Road, West Lafayette,
Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5. CONTINUED FROM THE AUGUST BZA MEETING AT PETITIONER’S
REQUEST WITH CONDITION

Steve Schreckengast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC. with
CONDITION. Ed Butz seconded.
Ryan O’Gara presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, the site plan, and a rendering of the
signage. He summarized the area zoning and land use patterns and said the property was rezoned to R4W
recently and is currently undeveloped. The property is at the southwest corner or Kalberer and Yeager and
the City of West Lafayette will have to approve access to the site from either road.
Staff recommended approval of the recent rezone to ensure the research park contained a necessary mix
of uses to support its mission of growing university-connected business and research uses with residential
uses contributing to that mix. While staff supports multi-family use for this property, there is nothing unusual
about the site that necessitates some of the variance requests. Vehicle parking is needed in this suburban
setting and the property’s corner orientation and lack of topographical challenges ensure the site will be
visible and easy to access. The UZO height standard only exists in West Lafayette and is obsolete and the
bicycle parking requirement is way too high. Staff is working on an amendment to address the West
Lafayette height standard and the required bicycle parking. A bufferyard is required where the multi-family
zoning abuts the commercial zoning but due to the uneven distribution of the bufferyard, staff has added a
condition if the variance is approved. He summarized the ballot items and concluded with a
recommendation of:
Approval for Variance #1;
Denial for Variance #2;
Denial for Variance #3, and
Approval for Variance #4, and
Denial for Variance #5 but with the following condition if approved:
Prior to getting an Improvement Location permit, the 20-foot Type B bufferyard shall be installed
as shown on the subdivision plat and per the requirements of the Unified Subdivision Ordinance
and shall be the responsibility of the petitioner.
Daniel Teder, PO Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, said the staff supports
the bicycle parking and height variances. The plan is to build a 252-unit apartment complex on the site with
21 studios, 77 one- bedroom, 133 two-bedroom, and 63 one-bedroom units. There is a bus line in the area
and 25-30 units will be fully-furnished for PRF’s temporary employees. He pointed out that there will not be
any fascia signs. The request is for three smaller signs instead and pointed out that they will not be using
all of the allowable signage. A 20-ft Type B bufferyard is being requested because right now the adjacent
lot is vacant and there are two parking aisles and a driving aisle or the clubhouse on the end of the
apartment units.
Erik Carlson, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, West Lafayette Director of Development,
thanked the developers for taking this route with this project rather than doing a planned development.
West Lafayette is happy with the plan.
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The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC, Variance
#1.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC, Variance
#2.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC, Variance
#3.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC, Variance
#4.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1986—PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC, Variance
#5 with CONDITION.

2.

BZA-1991--SHERYL S. KENNY:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the side setback to 1.4 5’ 4” from the minimum
requirement of 25 feet from Wiley Drive to legitimize and expand an existing garage in an
R1 zone. The property is located at 120 Leslie Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE)
23-4. (UZO 2-1-7) W ITH CONDITION CONTINUED FROM THE AUGUST BZA MEETING AT
PETITIONER’S REQUEST

Steve Schreckengast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1991—SHERYL S. KENNY. Ed Butz seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and site plan. She summarized the area
zoning and land use patterns and explained that no minimum building setback from Wiley Drive was platted
on the Bennett’s Woods Addition Plat even though the UZO requires a 25’ setback. Data from the
Assessor’s Office shows the house was built on this large lot in 1890 and the shed/garage around 1960. If
the garage/shed was compliant with West Lafayette’s regulations, this would be considered a legally, nonconforming structure when built. A legally non-conforming structure may be moved, altered, or enlarged,
provided the alteration or alteration meets all the ordinance requirements or decreases the nonconformity.
She said the proposed garage could be constructed elsewhere on the site without a variance. The setback
requirement ensures safe traffic movement and the existing structure acts as a visual barrier. West
Lafayette and APC staffs cannot support this request because the proposed improvement would not meet
the vision setback requirements. She summarized the ballot items and concluded with a recommendation
of denial.
Kyle Dietrich, PO Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, said he has talked
with Chad Spitznagle, West Lafayette City Engineer’s Office about reducing the proposed site plan back to
give an additional 4’ setback from Wiley. He pointed out relocating the garage to comply with the ordinance
requirements would require his client to remove existing vegetation and deal with the 4’ retaining wall. Right
now his client has to park on the street and that cause issues for drivers coming around the curve and he
pointed out that the home is located on a cul-de-sac so the only traffic is from the residents and their guests.
He went on to say the proposed structure will be built below road grade as the existing shed is now.
Steve Schreckengast asked if the existing garage is built with a 1’ setback from the property line.
Kyle Dietrich replied that the existing garage has about a 6’ to 8’ setback.
Steve Clevenger said the existing structure is 6’ to 8’ from the curb but the Board wants to know how far it
is from the property line.
Kyle Dietrich said he is not sure of that distance, but he knows the distance between the curve and the front
of the building is 6’ to 8’.
Steve Clevenger asked if the petitioner plans to amend the petition to change the setback request tonight.
He asked if the driveway will be widened to allow access from the street.
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Tom Andrew asked for an explanation why the terms of the ordinance being applied are not common to
other properties in the same zoning district (Ballot Item #4).
Kyle Dietrich explained that there were no zoning rules in place when the house was built in 1890 and the
subdivision came about around this existing structure.
Zach Williams asked the petitioner to amend the petition before we go any further.
Steve Schreckengast moved to amend the motion on the floor to a request for 5’ 4” variance instead of the
originally requested 1.4’ variance with the condition that the petitioner submit a new site plan. Ed Butz
seconded.
Chad Spitznagle, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, West Lafayette City Engineer’s Office,
said he visited the site and agrees that the terrain and the location of the drive on a cul-de-sac helps mitigate
the vision issues. He is glad the setback will be increased to 5’4”.
Rabita Foley said the shed does not currently need the setback so increasing the setback addresses staff’s
concerns.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1991—SHERYL S. KENNY with CONDITION.

3.

BZA-1997-- NUMBER NINE, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to use the existing single-family home, a historic
two-room schoolhouse “plaqued” by the Wabash Valley Trust for Historic Preservation, as
a Transient Guest House (SIC 702) in an R1 zone, 24 hours a day, seven days per week.
The property is located at 2440 South Beck Lane, Lafayette, Fairfield 21 (SE) 23-4. (UZO
3-2) WITH CONDITION AND COMMITMENT

Steve Schreckengast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1997—NUMBER NINE, LLC WITH CONDITION
AND COMMITMENT. Ed Butz seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map and aerial photos of the site and site plan. She explained that this
schoolhouse converted to a residence is currently used as a long-term rental. She summarized the area
zoning and land use patterns. While the parking exceeds the ordinance requirement, the existing dirt
driveway and proposed parking spaces must be paved. The structure possesses enough historic or
architectural significance to be considered above-average. And the adaptive reuse has aided in the
preservation of this historic structure. She summarized the ballot items and concluded with a
recommendation of approval with the following recorded commitment and condition:
Commitment
1. The converted historic structure (schoolhouse 9) shall be rented to no more than 4 adults at
any given time.
Condition
1. Following the recordation of the commitment a permit to operate a Transient Rental House
must be obtained from the office of the Lafayette City Engineer.
Sharon Bullock, 1742 Mill Pond Lane, Lafayette, IN 47905, partner in Number Nine LLC, distributed photos
of the site and structure. She said she purchased the site in May and was fascinated by the historical value
of the home. She thought this would be a great location for transient housing because it is located close to
Purdue, downtown, and minutes away from the new Crosser Sports Complex being built on Elston Road.
The house had been vacant for quite some time when she purchased the house. Since purchasing the
property, historical pieces, maps, and Tippecanoe County memorabilia were purchased.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1997—NUMBER NINE, LLC WITH CONDITION
AND COMMITMENT.
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4.

BZA-1998--NEW JOURNEY FARMS, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow an agricultural rental hall (SIC 799) on
13.127 acres in the Agricultural Wooded zone. The proposed hours of operation are 8am
to 10pm, Sunday through Thursday and 8am to 12am, Friday and Saturday. The property
is located on the east side of CR 800 E, northeast of Dayton, Sheffield 03 (NW) 23-3. (UZO
3-2) WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.

Steve Schreckengast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1998—NEW JOURNEY FARMS, LLC WITH
CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT. Ed Butz seconded.
Ryan O’Gara presented the zoning map, and aerial photos of the site. He then summarized the area zoning
and land use patterns. The building is designed to hold 300 occupants and adequate, compliant parking is
shown on the site plan. The petitioner has agreed to the commitment. He summarized the ballot items and
concluded with a recommendation of approval with the following recorded commitment and conditions:
Commitment
1. All amplified music and sound must take place inside of the structure; only non-amplified music
shall be permitted in the outside event area.
Conditions
1. Approval from the County Highway Department for a commercial driveway;
2. Approval from the Indiana State Department of Health and the Tippecanoe County Health
Department for an on-site sewage disposal system; and
3. Approval from the Tippecanoe County Surveyor’s Office for onsite drainage.
Christopher Shelmon, 250 Main Street, Suite 590, Lafayette, IN 47901, attorney representing the petitioner,
said this is an opportunity to find a balance between an area that is rural enough to meet the natureintended use of an agricultural rental hall but close enough to the city and infrastructure and also be
accessible to hotels and the interstate. The proposed new structure along with the existing structures allow
the facility to be designed with its use in mind. The new structure will be constructed to mitigate the noise,
be placed hundreds of feet away from the street and neighbors, and accessible to everyone in the
community because it will be ADA compliant. The petitioners plan to be good neighbors and that is how the
project is being planned. The structure is located 800’ down the lane and the lighting will be minimal and
hooded but sufficient and he added that the outdoor area will only be used for ceremonies. The petitioner
has reached out to the neighbors and wants to continue the dialog.
Tammy Murray, 2400 and 2402 South 800 East, Lafayette, IN 47905, said she purchased one property ten
years ago, built a guest house on it, divided the property and is in the process of building a new home.
When she purchased the property, she drafted covenants for her surrounding property just for this reason.
She has been to wedding venues like these and had children married in venues like this one. She thinks
the venue will be booked more than a couple of times a month because most venues like this one are
booked every weekend. The lights at the drive exit will be showing in Mr. Spitznagle’s home. She thinks
only a portion of her property is zoned AW and there is a neighborhood right at the driveway exit and that
will cause problems. She asked the county to chip and seal CR 800 East 10 years ago and there is not a
lot of traffic on the road right now, but this use will increase the traffic tenfold.
John Spitznagle, 2233 South 800 East, Lafayette, IN 47905, said he has farmed his property for over 37
years and he also has a breeding cow herd. This venue will be right in his back yard and there is a very
bad hill outside his house and he is sure there will be accidents if this special exception is approved.
Greg Sutter, 308 Main Street, Lafayette, IN 47901, said this is a tough situation because he knows all the
parties involved. He has never heard of an agricultural rental hall but finally realized it is a party barn. He
has attended functions at facilities like this but often the parties run later than scheduled. This will be a
commercial operation open every day of the week and he does not think this is the appropriate location for
a facility like this. He owns three lots right across the street and distributed a map showing the petitioners’
drive and the location of the three drives for the lots he is trying to sell. He then pointed out how the lights
at the end of the drive will affect the properties across the street. He does not think a road that has been
chipped and sealed will hold up to the increased traffic from this use.
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Christopher Shelmon said the landscape plan shows the landscape berm but does not show every tree or
planting that will occur at the site. His clients are open to additional plantings and pointed out that there are
dozens of trees along the entire drive. His clients also asked the neighbor where he would like the tree line
along his property line planted. He added that the hours of operation are broad but the facility will only be
open when events are occurring.
Steve Schreckengast said the Board has voted on several of these event venues over the past couple of
years and most of the remonstrator’s concerns have been the same for each request. All but one of the
special exceptions have been approved and he knows there is a need. These types of facilities have to be
in a rural area. He added that he knows the petitioners and said they will deliver what they are promising.
The Board voted by ballot 4 yes to 2 no to approve BZA-1998—NEW JOURNEY FARMS, LLC WITH
CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
Yes Votes
No Votes
Steve Schreckengast Steve Clevenger
Ed Butz
Frank Donaldson
Gary Schroeder
Tom Andrew

V.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Steve Schreckengast moved for adjournment. Ed Butz seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 7:30p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-1999
ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN
AND MARIA DE LA LUZ RAMOS MUNOZ
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
November 29, 2018

BZA-1999
ISRAEL AVILA GAYTAN & MARIA DE LA LUZ RAMOS MUNOZ
Special Exception
Staff Report
November 29, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners, who are also the owners, represented by Attorney Chris Shelmon are
requesting a special exception for an Agricultural Rental Hall (SIC 799) on 8.628 acres in
the Agricultural zone. The business would operate from 8:00am to 10:00pm, Sunday
through Thursday and 8:00am to 1:00am, Friday and Saturday. The property is located
east of Old SR 25 and northeast of the Shafers Acres subdivision, Washington 36(NE)
24-3.
Early this year, a building permit was issued to construct a pole barn for personal use at
this location. Petitioner completed the construction without proper inspections from the
County Building Commissioner’s office and started using the substandard pole barn as a
commercial agricultural rental hall.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The land in this request and the surrounding properties are zoned Agricultural. Flood Plain
zoning associated with the Wabash River is farther to the northwest.
There have been no recent rezones or BZA cases in the immediate vicinity.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The recently constructed pole barn is located in the northeast corner of the property in
this request; the remaining site is undeveloped. Petitioners’ home is adjacent to the west.
More single-family homes line Old SR 25. The houses which line Marimak Drive to the
southwest are less than 1000’ from the pole barn. The Tecnoseeds research and product
development business is on the land to the east. Adjoining property to the south is
farmland.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site does not have a direct access from Old SR 25. The property in question is
adjacent to a separate tract of land, also owned by petitioners, which would provide
access to the site.
The Thoroughfare Plan classifies Old SR 25 as a secondary arterial road. An average
daily traffic count taken in 2017 shows 4,435 vehicles travel on Old SR 25 daily. The
submitted site plan shows the agricultural rental hall would use the existing residential
driveway on the adjoining property along Old SR 25 (An Exemption E land transfer is
proposed). Conversion of this access to meet the standards of a commercial driveway
would be reviewed by the County Highway Department before the issuance of an
RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza-1999 israel gaytan & maria munoz se.docx | Israel Avila Gaytan & Maria De La Luz
Ramos Munoz | Special Exception | November 29, 2018
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Improvement Location Permit (ILP).
The parking standard for an agricultural rental hall is “1 space per 4 patrons to the
maximum capacity of the facility inclusive of both indoor, if any, and outdoor capability.”
Additional grass or gravel overflow parking areas are required for an agricultural rental
hall in rural zones to the satisfaction of the Administrative Officer. The site plan shows 75
required (for a maximum occupancy of 300 people) and 15 overflow parking spaces.
Required accessible parking is shown close to the pole barn structure.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
The site currently has a small septic and well; however, the rental hall is required to have
a commercial septic system. Both the Indiana Board of Health and County Health
Department must review the design and location of a commercial septic needed for this
operation before the issuance of an ILP.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioners are seeking a special exception to establish an agricultural rental hall on their
8.628-acre land. The site currently has an approved 10,080 sq. ft. pole barn which has
yet to receive a Certificate of Occupancy. The permit to construct an accessory structure
was granted in February of 2018 for storage purposes only. However, a stop-work order
was issued by the Building Commissioner in August stating “you are in violation of filing
an incorrect application, occupying the pole barn without a final [inspection], not building
per your plans, pouring concrete and running plumbing and electric without inspections”.
Furthermore, the structure was being used to host large parties without ABZA approval.
Following the identification of various building code violations and numerous complaints
from the neighbors regarding loud noise, the Building Commissioner’s Office red-tagged
the structure.
For a commercial project, review and approval from various regulatory bodies, both at the
state and local level are required before construction and operation of the business.
Although these processes take time, they are designed to ensure the health and safety
of the public that uses these event halls. Staff is aware that the conversion of the storage
structure to a building that meets the commercial standards would be difficult. Since 2017,
upon staff’s recommendation, the board has approved a total of four Agricultural Rental
Halls. Only one request out of four so far has acquired all the necessary approvals to
construct a rental hall. Because special exceptions cease to be valid if the use is not
established within one year of the date that the request is granted, staff is concerned that
upgrading the substandard structure to meet the required commercial standards would
require an enormous amount of time. It is likely petitioners would not be able to be in
compliance in the one-year time period, such as the William S. Bond special exception
(BZA-1958).
The access to the venue is proposed to be from Old SR 25 through an existing gravel
driveway. Petitioner would have to install a commercial drive per requirements of the
County Highway Department. There are multiple residential driveways near (less than
100 feet) to the proposed commercial access. Staff is concerned about the possible traffic
blockage caused by traffic generated by the proposed business.
RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza-1999 israel gaytan & maria munoz se.docx | Israel Avila Gaytan & Maria De La Luz
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The agricultural rental hall is proposed to operate when an event is being set up,
occurring, or being taken down, seven days a week. More specifically, the listed hours of
operation are 8am-10pm, Sunday through Thursday and 8am -1am, Friday and Saturday.
The nearest structure on the neighbor’s property to the north is approximately 60 feet
from the property in this request. Currently, a thin line of deciduous trees is on part of the
northern boundary. These seasonally shedding trees may function as a temporary noise
and visual barrier, but it may not provide sufficient buffer during winter time. Considering
the noise complaints from the neighboring property owners, staff would be in favor of
changing the hours of operation on the weekends to midnight (instead of 1am) to reduce
late night noise pollution. Additionally, the pole barn should be insulated at a minimum,
or preferably soundproofed to assist in containing the noise pollution.
According to the site plan, a pole light will be located in the parking area and four motion
sensor security lights will be mounted on the building. All lighting will be hooded or
directed in a manner not to bleed over onto adjacent property. The proposed lighting
appears to be minimal. As the proposed lighting in the petition and the site plan site are
inconsistent, the petitioner must amend the petition to reflect the site plan before the
meeting.
This site is located on land zoned Agricultural, which does not permit eating and/or
drinking establishments (restaurant). For this reason, the zoning ordinance places a limit
on food service. There cannot be any preparation of food on site, and as such, all food
must be brought by a licensed caterer. The UZO allows signage for this business, but no
signage proposal has been filed at this point. The Health Department has informed us
that the soil test was submitted to the State Board of Health. However, the information
regarding the status of drainage, the commercial driveway and state construction reviews
and approvals for this project were not provided to staff and are assumed not to have
been filed.
In the earliest of these kinds of cases, we allowed some of these items to be taken care
of by adding conditions; however, based on numerous unsuccessful experiences, staff
believes that the better course of action is to require these approvals prior to the Board
hearing the request.
At its meeting on November 21, 2018 the Area Plan Commission voted that granting this
request would not substantially adversely affect the Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special exception
for an Agricultural Rental Hall (SIC 799) in the Agricultural zoning district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL NOT be met without first obtaining the
approvals needed as proposed for a commercial driveway and septic system (UZO
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3.

4.

4-6-15 e and UZO 4-3-1). The site has been designed with sufficient parking areas,
lot coverage, vegetative coverage, and building setbacks.
Granting the special exception WILL subvert the general purposes served by the
Ordinance unless relevant state and local agencies review and approve the
standards for the commercial driveway, on-site drainage, commercial septic and
the building plans for the event hall.
Granting the special exception WILL materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: While the operation will be open 7 days per week, the
majority of traffic will likely be on the weekends. The site is located on a
secondary arterial road, which is designed to support a higher than average
amount of traffic. However, the proximity of a commercial driveway to other
residential driveways is of concern because the traffic generated due to this
use has a high probability of causing traffic blockage which leads to rear end
crashes.
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: Only one light pole to serve the parking lot area
is proposed close to the building. No lighting is proposed at the entrance or
along an approximately 500’ long driveway. Wayfinding may be an issue in a
rural setting. Four wall mounted building lights will be directed downward and
will help mitigate any light trespass to neighboring properties.
c. Noise production: Without a soundproofed building and year-round plant
buffering, the neighbors are unprotected from the noise generated by this use.
Vehicles coming and going on a gravel driveway as well as music coming from
an un-insulated building will be the primary sources of noise production. A
neighbor’s home to the north is approximately 60 feet from the property in this
request. Any deciduous tree buffer will be ineffective during the winter season.
No outdoor activity is proposed.
c. Hours of operation: These hours are typical for this type of use, but in this
residential/rural setting with long established subdivisions nearby, events
ending at earlier hours would protect neighboring property owners.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial

Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established (open
for business) within one year of the date that the special exception was granted.

RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza-1999 israel gaytan & maria munoz se.docx | Israel Avila Gaytan & Maria De La Luz
Ramos Munoz | Special Exception | November 29, 2018

4

4

5

6

E

NATHAN & JESSICA KALLIONEN
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on each door.
1- street lamp in front of the
barn.
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